Issue No. 98-5 to Certain Convertible Instruments”, EITF Issues No. 98-5 should be modified to require the discount
related to the beneficial conversion feature to be accreted from the date of issuance to the stated redemption date
regardless of when the earliest conversion date occurs using the effective interest method. The restatement
adjustments were to reflect the retrospective application of the Issue 6 of EITF Issue No. 00-27.

The restatement affected the Company’s previously reported non-cash interest expense, net loss, long-term debt and
stockholders’ equity but had no effects on its cash flow. There was no change to each subtotal (operating, investing and
financing activities) in the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of cash flows as a result of the restatement.
Certain balances related to line items within certain cash flows were corrected as part of the restatement. The
restatement in the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2007 and for the year ended December 31,
2007 is as follows:

Edgar Filing: NETWORK CN INC - Form 10-K

144

F-15

Edgar Filing: NETWORK CN INC - Form 10-K

145

Table of Contents

For the year ended December 31, 2007
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Interest Expense
Amortization of deferred charges and debt discount $ 4,866,351 $ (4,659,960) $ 206,391
Net loss from continuing operations (19,306,579) 4,659,960 (14,646,619)
Net loss (19,306,579) 4,659,960 (14,646,619)
Comprehensive loss (19,244,762) 4,659,960 (14,584,802)
Net loss per common share – basic and diluted $ (0.28) $ 0.07 $ (0.21)

As of December 31, 2007
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Liabilities
3% convertible promissory notes due 2011, net $ 12,545,456 $ (4,659,960) $ 7,885,496
Total liabilities 20,780,493 (4,659,960) 16,120,533
Stockholders’ Equity
Accumulated deficit (29,829,059) 4,659,960 (25,169,099)
Total stockholder’s equity $ 5,978,976 $ 4,659,960 $ 10,638,936

(B) Reclassification

To better present the results of the Company, the “by function of expense” method for the presentation of the statements
of operations and comprehensive loss has been adopted. Comparative amounts for prior periods have been reclassified
in order to achieve a consistent presentation.

In addition, the Company completed the disposal of travel network during the year ended December 31, 2008. As a
result of the disposal, the consolidated financial statements of the Company reflect travel network operation as
discontinued operations for all presented periods. Accordingly, revenues and costs and expenses of travel network